

Woomera Prohibited Area Rule 2014 Suspension of Standing Permission to travel on the Stuart Highway during the period 06 May to 09 June 2024

I, Tracee Martin, Director Woomera Prohibited Area Coordination Office, as a delegate of the Minister for Defence, determine the following under subsection 11(3) of the Woomera Prohibited Area Rule 2014.

Dated 23 April 2024

Tracee Martin,
Director Woomera Prohibited Area Coordination Office
Department of Defence

1 Name

This is the Woomera Prohibited Area Rule 2014 Suspension of Standing Permission to travel on the Stuart Highway during the period 06 May to 09 June 2024

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after it is registered on the Federal Register of Legislation.

Note: The register may be accessed at www.legislation.gov.au.

3 Repeal

This instrument is repealed on 10 June 2024.

4 Authority

This instrument is made under subsection 11(3) of the *Woomera Prohibited Area Rule 2014* (Cth).

5 Suspension of Standing Permissions

Standing permission to travel on the part of the Stuart Highway between the access control points described in Schedule 1 is suspended during the period of 06 May 2024 to 09 June 2024, in accordance with subsection 11(3) of the *Woomera Prohibited Area Rule 2014*.

6 Access control points

Access control points, as described in Schedule 1 and illustrated on the map in Schedule 2, will be set up on the Stuart Highway during suspension of standing permission, in accordance with subsection 11(4)(a) of the *Woomera Prohibited Area Rule 2014*.

Schedule 1 – Access control points

Position	Coordinates
Access Control North Point	Latitude: 29.68958° S
	Longitude: 135.13328° E
Access Control South Point	Latitude: -30.91638° S
	Longitude: 135.70013° E

Schedule 2 – Map illustrating the Access Control Points on between which Standing Permission to travel on the Stuart Highway will be suspended.

